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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF NGL WATER

SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
TO APPROVE SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 20404
AMENDED APPLICATION

NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC (“NGL”), OGRID No. 372338, through its
undersigned attorneys, hereby makes this amended application to the Oil Conservation Division
pursuant to the provisions of N.M. Stat. Ann. § 70-2-12, for an order approving drilling of a salt
water disposal well in Eddy County, New Mexico. In support of this application, NGL states as
follows:

(1)  NGL submitted an application for the Whitt 31 SWD #1 well on March 5, 2019.
That application contained a typographical error in the designated range and footages.

(2)  NGL submits this amended application to correct those errors.

(3)  NGL proposes to drill the Whitt 31 SWD #1 well at a surface location 1,191 feet
from the North line and 2,335 feet from the West line of Section 31, Township 26 South, Range
29 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico for the purpose of operating a salt water disposal
well.

(4)  NGL seeks authority to inject salt water into the Silurian-Devonian formation at a

depth of 14,990’ to 16,137°.



(5)  NGL further seeks approval of the use of 7 inch tubing inside the surface and
intermediate casings and S %; inch tubing inside the liner and requests that the Division approve a
maximum daily injection rate for the well of 50,000 bbls per day.

(6)  NGL anticipates using an average pressure of 2,247 psi for this well, and it requests
that a maximum pressure of 2,998 psi be approved for the well.

(7) A proposed C-108 for the subject well is attached hereto in Attachment A.

(8)  The granting of this application will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, will
prevent waste, and will protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, this application is set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on April 4, 2019; and NGL requests that after notice and hearing, the

Division enter its order approving this application.

Respectfully submitted,

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

By: M- ) (
Deana Bennett
Post Office Box 2168
500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800
Attorneys for Applicant
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ABOQVE 1HIS TASLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE OHLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geological & Engineering Bureau -
1220 South S1. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND

REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant: NGL WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN LLC

Well Name: WHITT 31 SWD ¢

Pool: swbD.sI

OGRID Number: 37233
APl 18D

LURIAN DEVONIAN

Pool Code: vtol

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION

INDICATED BELOW

1} TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication

CINSL LI NSPerosect are)

B. Checkoneonlyfor[1]or[il]
[ 1] Commingling - Storage - Measurement

OoHc [Ocrs
[ 1] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase — Enhanced Oil Recovery
COWFX  [OJPMX

e Oec [ots

mSWD []iP [JEOR

2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A.[m] Offset operators or lease holders

B.
C.H
D. @
E.
F.
In
H.[J

Royally, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners

Application requires published notice
Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO
Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM

Surface owner

[INSP groranoumn

OJowm

[JPPR

Osp

FOR OCD ONLY
D Notice Complete

Application
Content
Complete

For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,

No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
nofifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managetrial and/or supervisory capacity.

CHRIS WEYAND

Print or Type Name

P
,-/ / c f'}" Jl.’"\ Jur
/ -— i v, N\

\

shyréhe

\

EXHIBIT

A

027192019

Date

512-600-1764

Phone Number

CHRIS@LONQUIST.COM

e-mail Address



STATE OF NEW MEXICO Oil Conservation Division FORM C-108
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Revised June 10, 2003
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

1L

118

VI

VI

*VIIL

*X.
*XL

XiL

X1
X1V,

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

PURPOSE: _Sccondary Recovery _ Pressure Maintenance X _ Disposal _ Storage
Application qualifies for administrative approval? X _ Yes No

OPERATOR: NGL WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC

ADDRESS: 1509 W WALL ST // STE 306 // MIDLAND, TX 79701

CONTACT PARTY: SARAH JORDAN PHONE: (432) 685-0005 x1989

WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection.
Additional sheets may be attached if necessary.

Is this an expansion of an existing projcct? _ Yes X No
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project:

Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle
drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review.

Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone.
Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a
schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.

Attach data on the proposed operation, including:

Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected,

Whether the system is open or closed;

Proposed average and maximum injection pressure;

Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected
produced water; and,

5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a
chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby
wells, etc.).

ol N

Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and
depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources
known to be immediately underlying the injection interval.

Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any.
Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted).

Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any
injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken.

Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering
data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground
sources of drinking water.

Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form.

Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

NAME: Chri stopherﬁ.Weyan ". TITLE: Consulting Engineer
SIGNATURE: f"' 1= "u\,,ﬂ DATE: q,izol*u\q

oy L
E-MAIL ADDRI SS chris@lonquist.com

If the information required under Sections VI, VIH, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted.
Please show the date and circumstances of the earlier submittal:

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office



Side 2

I1I. WELL DATA

A

XIV.

The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in tabular
and schematic form and shall include:

(1) Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section.

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was
determined.

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth.
(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used.

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose.
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well.

The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for the initial
well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be repeated.

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name.
(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole.
(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well.

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such
perforations.

(5) Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any.

PROOF OF NOTICE

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of
the surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location.

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a
copy of the legal advertiscment which was published in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such
advertisement must include:

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant;

(2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section,
Township, and Range location of multiple wells;

(3) The fonmation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and,

(4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South
St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days.

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN
SUBMITTED.

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days
from the date this application was mailed to them.



Side 1

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET

OPERATOR: NGL WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC

WELL NAME & NUMBER: WHITT 31 SWD #1

WELL LOCATION: _ 1,191’ FSL & 3,335’ FWL 4 31 268 29E
FOOTAGE LOCATION UNIT LETTER SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE
WELLBORE SCHEMATIC WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA
Surface Casing

Hole Size: 24.000”
Cemented with: 757 sx.

Top of Cement: Surface

Hole Size: 17.500”

Cemented with: 1,648 sx.

Top of Cement: Surface

Hole Size: 12.250”

Cemented with: 2,805 sx.

Top of Cement: Surface

Casing Size: 20.000”

or £

Method Determined: Circulation

1* Intermediate Casing

Casing Size: 13.375™

or ft

Method Determined: Circulation

2™ Intermediate Casing

Casing Size: 9.625”

3
or ft’

Method Determined: Circulation



Production Liner

Hole Size: 8.500” Casing Size: 7.625”
Cemented with: 958 sx. or ft*
Top of Cement: 9,100° Method Determined: Calculation

Total Depth: 16,137

Injection Interval
14,990 feet to 16.137 feet

{Open Hole)



Side 2

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET

Tubing Size: 7, 26 Ib/ft, P-110. TCPC from 0’- 9,000’ and 5.500”, 17 Ib/ft, P-110 TCPC from 9,000’ — 14.960°
Lining Matcrial: Duoline

Type of Packer: 7-5/8” x 5-1/2” TCPC Permanent Packer with High Temp Elastomer and Full Inconel 925 trim

Packer Setting Depth: 14,960’

Other Type of Tubing/Casing Seal (if applicable):

Additional Data

1. Is this a new well drilled for injection? X __Yes No

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled? N/A

2. Name of the Injection Formation: Devonian, Silurian, Fusselman and Montoya (Top_100%)

3. Name of Field or Pool (if applicable): SWD; Silurian-Devonian

4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated
intervals and give plugging detail, i.e. sacks of cement or plug(s) used. No, new drill.

5. Give the name and depths of any oil or gas zones underlying or overlying the proposed
injection zone in this area:
Delaware: 2,643’
Cherry Canyon: 3.550°
Bone Spring: 6,383°
Wolfcamp: 9.443°




Geologic Tops (MD ft}

Rustier 300

Surface TO 500'

Verteal Injection - D

Whitt 31 SWD

Castile 905’

Delaware 2,643

1stInt TD - 2,640'

9.5/8" DV/ECP 2,740"
Bell Canyon 2682

Cherry Canyon 3,550°

Brushy Canyon 4,559

9-5/8" DV 6,400°
Bone Springs 6,383’

TOC - Stage 1 Tail - 8,700

7-5/8" Liner Top 9,100°

Wolfcamp 9,443"

2nd Int TD - 9,600

n

Strawn 12,034
Atoka 12,256
Morrow 12,824
Miss Lime 14,582
Woodford 14,822
Injection Packer 14,960
Devonian 14,980
3rd Int YO 14,990

Section

Surface
Ol 24"
0’ - 500"

Set and Cement

20" Casing

Eddy County Nyl
Dnill and Complete Cost

Problems

Loss Circulation
Hole Cleaning
Wetlbore stability in the
Red Beds

AFE

$9.2MM

Bit/BHA

24" Mill Tooth 81t + Bit sub

w/ float 17 + 17" NBS +
1X8" OC + 177 (BS + 1X8
DC + 55 « 4%X8" DC's + X/O

+5" HWDP

16,137

2880/
Casing

500" of 20" 94# 355 BTC
Centrahzers - bottom 2
joints and every 3rd jt
thereafter, Cement basket
Sth jt from surface

Divections to Site  SW of Sec 32, 7265, R29E, From toving travel
South on Hwy 285 22.4mik < and Turn East {left) on Catfich Rd. Travel

1 dmiles and location will be on the feft
Lat/long - 32.00088889,-104.00750000

Logging

Mud loggers on site
by Drillout of Surf

Cement {HOLD}

757sx of Halcem 3hr TT
50% Excess
1000psi CSO after 10hrs

1st Intermediate

17-1/2" Varel PDC Bt +
9-5/8"x 8" 7/8 4.0 Combo

SM A Section Casing Bowl
2640 of 13-3/8" 68% HCL8O

Halkcem, 1648sx,

Set 9-5/8" intermediate
Casing and Cementin 3
Stages

Production n the Lower
Wolfcamp

ALS 12" RR/UBHO/NMDC,

SS,

6 jts: 8" DC. X/O sub,
18 jts: 6" DC, X/0 sub,
8" Drilling Jars
HWDP + 5" OP to Surface

-DV Tool w/ no ECP placed
nominally above the Bone
Springs top

Centralzers - bottom jt,
100’ aside of DV tool, every
3rd joint in open hole and 5

within the surface casing.
ensure centralizers are 9-
3/4" to fit Coated Pipe

" .7
Drif 1790" of Seepage Losses MM w/ 17" Stecl NBS + 17 BTC 13.7ppg
17-1/2" Hole Possible H2S iy " 30% Excess
) 1BS + 2X8" DC's + S5 + 4X8' Centrahizers - bottom jt, Gyro Survey N
850" - 2640 Anhydrite R =T L 1000psi CSD after 10
s Sal DC's + 18X6" DC's + X/0 + every 3rd joint in open hole s
etiandiCement ot HWDP and 2 jt inside the surface
13-3/8" Casing Cement to Surface
casing
H Stage 3. 10% Excess
10M 8 Section 576sx Halcem 13.7ppg
9600" of 9 5/8" 53.5# HCL8D 1000psi CSD after 10
87C hrs
Special Drift to 8.535" Cement to Surface
' 12-1/4" Smith X$ 7165 Externally Coat 3850"
Seepage to Complete Loss | AxeBlade PDC Bit, sub. Between DV Tools 12.25" Open Hole: Stage 2: 50% Excess
Water Flows 8"7/8400.16 MM w/ 12" MWD GR 1,004 sx Halcem
2ndintermediate NBS. -DV/ECP tool at at 2740° | Triple combo, Caliper 13.7ppg
?;I;IG‘:'G: T’ Some Anhydrite ALS Roller Reamer DeMag , {DV Yool 100" Below . CBL ot 13-3/8" 1000psi CSD after 10
- ole N )
H2S possible UBHO sub, Previous Casing shoe) Casing to surface hrs
2640' - 9600 Eo ¢ E

Cased Hole:
CBL/Pressure Pass to
1000 ps: of 9-5/8"
Casing before drillout

Stage 1: 1220sx Halcem
1.37ppg, 50% XS
1000psi CSD atter 10hrs

Injection String

9000" of 7" P110 264
TCPC

5960 of 5-1/2" P11(
178 7CPC

Ouoline internally
Coated injection
Tubing

, 3rd Intermediate Liner
4 Dnill 5470° of
8-1/2" Hole
9700 - 15170

Pressure in the Atoka

Hard Drilling tn the Atoka
& Morrow

8-1/2" Smith XS 7165
AxeBlade PDC Bit. sub,
6-3/4" 7/85.7 MM w/ 8"
NBS, UBHO sub, 8"

NMIBS/UBHO/NMDC, S5,

18 jts: 6" DC
6" Drilling Jars

HWOP + 5° DP to Surface

5890° of 7-5/8~ 394
HCP110 EZGO FJ3 (Gas
Tight)
VersaFlex Packer Hanger

Centralizerson and 1t
above shoe |t and then
every 2nd jt

8.5" Open Hole:
MWD GR

Triple combo, Caliper

of 8.5 Open Hole

Cased Hole:
SCBL/Pressure Pass
to 1000 psi of 7-5/8"
Casing before dritiout

958sx of Neocem 13.2

PRE
50% Excess
1000psi CSD after 12hrs

7-5/8" x 5-1/2" TCPC
Permanent Packer
with High Temp
Elastomer and full
Inconel 925 tnim

Fusselman - 15,414

Montoya - 16,037°
TD- 16,137

Injection Interval
Drill 1500 of 6:1/2" hole
14990 - 16137"

b e e

Chert 1s possible

Loss of Circulation and or
Flows are expected

BHT estimated at 280F

6-1/2" Semth U6115 POC
Bit, sub,

5" 7/8 2.6 0.26 1.5FBH MM

w/ 6" NBS.

6" NMIBS, UBHO/NMDC,

$5, X/O sub.

24jts 4-3/4" HWDP + 8"

OP to Surface

Openhole completion

MWD GR

Triple Combo with
FMI and CMR Tool

Displace with clean
heavy brine




NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC

Whitt 31 SWD No. 1

FORM C-108 Supplemental Information

i1l. Well Data
A. Wellbore Information
1.
Well information
Lease Name Whitt 31 SWD
Well No. 1
Location S-31T-26S R-29E
Footage Location | 1,191’ FNL & 2,335’ FWL
2.

Wellbore Description

Casing Information

Type Surface | Intermediate | Production Liner
oD 20" 13.375” 9.625" 7.625”
wWT 0.635” 0.480" 0.545” 0.500”
ID 19.124” 12.415” 8.535” 6.625"
Drift ID 18.936” 12.259" 8.535” 6.500”
coD 21.00" 14.375" 10.625" 7.625”
Weight 94 |b/ft 68 Ib/ft 53.5 Ib/ft 39 Ib/ft
Grade J-55 HCL-80 HCL-80 HC-P110
Hole Size 24" 17.5" - 12287 - 85
Depth Set 500’ 2,640 9,600’ 9,100’ — 14,990’ |

b. Cementing Program

Cement information
Casing String Surface Intermediate Production Liner
Lead Cement Extenda Cem Halcem Halcem Neocem
Stage 1: 1,220 sx
Lead Cement 161 1,648 Stage 2: 1,004 sx 958
Volume Stage 3:576 sx
Tail Cement Halcem
Tail Cement 596
Volume
Cement Excess 50% 30% 10%,50%,50% 50%
TOC Surface Surface Surface 9,100
Circulate to Circulate to
Circulat
Method Surface Surface irculate to Surface Logged




3. Tubing Description

Tubing Information
oD 7" 5.5”
WT 0.362” 0.304”
D 6.276" 4.892"
Drift ID 7.875” 6.050”
coD 6.151" 4.653"
Weight 26 Ib/ft 17 Ib/ft
Grade P-110 TCPC P-110 TCPC
Depth Set 0'-9,000’ 9,000’-14,960'

Tubing will be lined with Duoline.

4. PackerDescription

7-5/8" x 5-1/2” TCPC Permanent Packer with High Temp Elastomerand Full Incone! 925 trim

B. Completion Information
1. Injection Formation: Devonian, Silurian, Fusselman, Montoya (Top 100’)
2. Gross Injection!nterval: 14,990" - 16,137
Completion Type: OpenHole
3. Drilledforinjection.
4. Seethe attached wellbore schematic.

5. Oiland Gas Bearing Zoneswithin area of well:

Formation Depth
Delaware 2,643
Cherry Canyon 3,550’
Bone Spring 6,38%
Wolfcamp 9,443’




V1. Areaof Review

No wellswithin the area of review penetrate the proposedinjection zone.

Vil. Proposed Operation Data
1. Proposed Daily Rate of Fluids to be Injection:

Average Volume: 40,000 BPD
Maximum Volume: 50,000 BPD

2. ClosedSystem
3. Anticipated Injection Pressure:

Average Injection Pressure: 2,247 PS| (surface pressure)
Maximum Injection Pressure: 2,998 PS| {surface pressure)

4. Theinjectionfluidistobe locally produced water. ltis expected that the source water will
predominantly be from the Bone Spring, Delaware, Avalon, and Wolfcamp formations. Attached
are produced water sample analyses taken fromthe closest wells that feature samples from the
above mentioned formations.

5. Thedisposalintervalis non-productive. No water samples are available from the surrounding
area.



Vill. Geological Data

The Devonian formationis adolomiticramp carbonate that occurs below the Woodford shale and above
the Fusselman formation. Stratafound in the Devonian formation include two major groups, the
Wristen Buildups and the Thirtyone Deepwater Chert, with the Wristen being more abundant. The
Wristen Groups is composed of mixed limestone and dolomites with mudstone to grainstone and
boundstone textures. Porosity in the Wristen group is a result of both primary and secondary
development. Present are moldic, vugular, karstic (including collapse breccia)features that allow for
higher porosities and permeabilities. The Thirtyone Formation contains two end-member reservoir
facies, skeletal packstones/grainstones and spiculiticchert, with most of the porosity and permeability
found in the coarsely crystalline cherty dolomite. These particular characteristics allow for this
formation to be a tremendous Salt Water Disposal horizon.

A. InjectionZone:Siluro-Devonian Formation

Formation Depth
Rustler Anhydrite 300
Delaware 2,643
Bone Spring 6,383
Wolfcamp 9,443
Strawn 12,034
Atoka 12,256
Morrow 12,924
Mississippian 14,582
Woodford 14,822
Devonian 14,980
Fusselman 15,414
Montoya ) 16,037

B. Underground Sources of Drinking Water

There are three water wells within 1-mile of the proposed Whitt 31SWD #1 location. Mesquite
Disposal Pit Well No. B-1, B-2, and B-3 are the three well names, and the drilled depths range
from 35-40 ft. Water wellsinthe surrounding area have an average depth of 206 ft and an
average waterdepth of 118 ftgenerally producing from the Santa Rosa. The upper Rustler may
also be another USDW and will be protected. Active Texas oil and gas wells that were within 2
miles of the proposed Whitt 32 SWD #1 Iocation had an average groundwater protection
requirement depth of 440 ft based on the base of the Rustler.



IX. Proposed Stimulation Program
Stimulate with up to 50,000 gallons of acid.
X. Logging and Test Data on the Well

There are nologs or test data on the well. Duringthe process of drilling and completion resistivity,
gamma ray, and density logs will be run.

X1. Chemical Analysis of Fresh Water Wells

There are three waterwells that exist within one mile of the well location, but all wells had been
plugged. Amap and State of Texas Well Reportis attached.



XIl. Affirmative Statement of Examination of Geologic and Engineering Data

Based on the available engineering and geologic data we find no evidence of open faults or any other
hydrologic connection between the disposal zone (in the proposed Whitt 31 SWD #1) and any
underground sources of drinking water.

NAME: John C. Webb TITLE: Sr. Geologist

) 4
SIGNATURE: __\ o dtn Cododt DATE: _2f 23 /2e/7




Distriet 1
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phonc: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

811 S. First St., Anesia. NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748.9720
District Ui

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM §7410
Phone: (5053 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

Distrlct IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr, Sanla Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 1763462

State of New Mexico

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division

OAMENDED REPORT

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEPEN, PLUGBACK, OR ADD A ZONE

Form C-101
Revised July 18,2013

TOperator Namc and Address ™ OGRID Number
ML VAT ST s i
IDLAND, TX 79701 RS
" Property Code s, “WelTNo
Property Name g
WHITT 31 SWD I
* Surface Location
UL- Lot Section | Township Range Lot ldn Feet from N/S Line Feet From E/'W Line County
4 k]| 268 29E N/A 191 NORTH 2,335° WEST EDDY
t Proposed Bottom Hole Location
UL - Lot Section Township Range Lot [dn Feel from N/S Line Feet From E'W Line County
* Pool Information
Pool Naine Pool Code
SWD; Silurian-Devonian — 96101
o o Additional Well Information
T-Work Type T Well Type ¥ Cable/Rotary T Lease Type T Ground Level Elevation
N SWD R Private 2920
T Multiple - Proposed Depth “T Formation T Contractor * Spud Date
N 16.137 Siluro-Devonian TBD ASAP
Depth to Ground water Distance from nearest fresh water well Distance to ncarest surface water
1g 3472 > 1 mile
[} We will be using a closed-loop system in lieu of lined pits
¥ Proposed Casing and Cement Program
Type Hole Size Casing Size Casing Weighvft Sctting Depth Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC
Surface 24" 20” 94 b/t 500" 757 Surface
Intermediate 17.5” 13375 68 Ivft 2,640° 1,648 Surface
Production 1228 9.625" 53.51b/R 9,600’ 2,805 Surface
Prod. Lincr 8.5" 7.625™ 39 Ib/ft 14,990’ 958 9,100
Tubing N/A 7 26 Ib'ft 0’ - 9,000 N/A N/A
Tubing N/A 5.5" 17 I/t 9,000’ - 14,960’ N/A N/A
Casing/Cement Program: Additional Comments
l See atiached schematic.
* Proposed Blowout Prevention Program
Type Working Pressure Test Pressure Manufacturer
Double Hydrualic/Blinds, Pipe 10,000 psi 8,000 psi TBD - Schaffer/Cameron

Y Hcm information -givmbo;c is truc and complete to the best T
of my knowledge and belief. OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
I further certify that | have complicd with 19.15.14.9 (A) NMAC [J and/or
19.15.14.9 (BRNMAC [, If applicalil Approved By:
Signature: / / e ?\_/ ﬂ
! f o~ L5

I 7 \
Printed nashe-Christopher B Weyshl  \ Titte:
Title: Consulting Engineer Approved Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: chris@lonquist.com
Date: 02/202019 l Phone: (512) 600-1764 Conditions of Approval Attached




Ristrics |

1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: ($75) 393-6161 Fax. (575) 3930720
g

$11'S First St,, Artesia, NM 88210

Phone (575) 748-1283 Fax (575) 748-9720
rict 11

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Artec. NM 87410
Phione: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (508) 334-6170

District 1V
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Suno Fe, NM 87503
Phone: (S08) 476-3460 Fax (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' AP! Number ! Pool Code 2 Pool Name
96101 S\WD; Silurian-Devonian
4 Property Code S Property Name ¢ Well Number
White 31 SWD 1
' OGRID No. ® Operator Name IS Elevation N
372338 I B NGL Water Soﬁluﬁﬁqns Permian LLC _ 292000& |
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
4 31}268 29E NIA 1or North 2338° West Eddy
« Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

UL or lot no. Section| Township Range Lot I1dn Feet from the North/South line Fect from the East/\West line County
T Dedieated Acres | Jointor Infil  |'* Consolidation Code  |** Ovder No.

division.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

PROPOSED WHITT 31 SWO #%

NMSP-E (NAD27)
N=364,965.78
F=595,737.68

NMSP-E (NADS3)
N=365,023.02
E=636,923.28
LAT=32°00'11.35"
LONG=104"01°29.89"

LOT 1

SECTION 31

o
=4
s

| T
1@’ l

I
45&'-|

LOTS

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby eertify thai the nfe ined hercin bs true ad, I

oy
10 the best of ary knowledige and belief, anxd thot shis orgaizion either

mms a working biscrest or undvasod mineral interess in she lamd axthinding

the propoted banons hole lnconion or has a vight 1o drill thas well ut this

location purswant 10 a contract with i ovner of swh a mineral or working

interest, or so a volantary pooluig ag, ar a compwlsory poolng

_meer Ixresofospiiasered B Ui r(‘uou
|

28| 2011

Chris Weyand

Printed Name

chris@lonquist.com
E-mail Address

“»SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this
platwas plotied from field notes of actual surveys
niade by me or wnder my supervision, and that the

same is true and correct to the best of my belief.

12/19/2018

Date of Survey
Signature and Scal of Prof

o &y
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Whitt 31 SWD No. 1
1 Mile Area of Review List

APl WELL NAME WELL TYPE| STATUS OPERATOR TVD (FT.) | LATITUDE (NADS3 DD} | LONGITUDE (NADS3 DD! DATE DRILLED
3001502538 PRE-ONGARD WELL #001 0 P PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 2766 32.0018120000 -104.034561200 10/3/1960
3001510780 PRE-ONGARD WELL #001 (o] P PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 395 32.0144806000 -104.016288800 4/4/1966
3001510836 PRE-ONGARD WELL #001 0 P PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 2841 32.0145493000 -104.016288800 5/9/1966
3001523849 PERKINS SWD #001 S H COG PRODUCTION, LLC 4229 32.0154495000 -104.021606400 12/17/2010
3001537941 BUHO BQH STATE #002 o} P EOG Y RESOURCES, INC. 165 32.0051804000 -104.033599900 6/30/2010
3001538223 BUHO BQH STATE #001H [+] A £0G Y RESOURCES, INC. 7058 32.0048676000 -104.049636800 8/10/2011
3001538227 COPPERHEAD FEE A #001H [*) A COG PRODUCTION, LLC 11703 32.0014076000 -104.030868500 8/8/2011
3001538500 SIDEWINDER #001H [¢] P COG PRODUCTION, tLC 9 32.0014343000 -104.013748200 6/18/2011
3001538501 SIDEWINDER #002H 0 P €OG PRODUCTION, LLC 7028 32.0052414000 -103.999687200 11/6/2011
3001538532 COPPERHEAD 31 FEDERAL COM #001H [ A COG PRODUCTION, LLC 6781 32.0014305000 -104.016845700 5/2/2011
3001539787 COPPERMEAD FEE A #002H 2} A COG PRODUCTION, LLC 7043 32.0014153000 -104.027092000 2/12/2012
3001539791 COPPERHEAD 31 FEDERAL COM #002H 2] A COG PRODUCTION, LLC 8302 32.0014229000 -104.022201500 3/6/2012
3001541210 COPPERHEAD FEE A #0C4H G A COG PRODUCTION, tLC 10647 32.0009170000 -104.025290000 3/28/2017
3001542327 COPPERHEAD FEE A #003H 0 A COG PRODUCTION, LLC 8295 32.0012321000 -104.029220600 12/8/2014
3001542379 COPPERHEAD 31 FEDERAL COM #003H [s] N COG PRODUCTION, LLC 13701 32.0006599000 -104.016357400
3001542391 RIDGE NOSE FEDERAL COM #001H 0 A COG PRODUCTION, LLC 6377 32.0006523000 -104.022750900 2/10/2015
3001543924 COPPERHEAD 31 FEDERAL COM #003H [} A COG PRODUCTION, LLC 10736 32.0197870000 -104.017210000 11/3/2016
3001544118 COPPERHEAD 31 FEDERAL COM HO21H G A COG PRODUCTION, LLC 10759 32.020185000C -104.020036000 $/5/2017
3001544192 SIDEWINDER FEDERAL COM #0044 [ A COG OPERATING LLC 10787 32.0007825000 -104.012251500 6/7/20127
3001544319 COPPERHEAD 31 FEE #020H G A COG PRODUCTION, LLC 10708 32.0019120000 -104.031175000 11/1/2017
4210932579 CARPENTER C UNIT #203H G A COG OPERATING LLC 8199 319867811622 -104.033068059 7/29/2013
4210932583 CARPENTER D UNIT #2041 G A COG OPERATING LLC 8240 31.9860278235 -104.028398613 11/20/2013
4210932662 CARPENTER B UNIT #2024 G A COG OPERATING LLC 8220 319867315047 -104.038012154 3/19/2014
4210932664 CARPENTER A UNIT #201H G A COG OPERATING LLC 7512 31.9991482832 -104.040454071 $/24/2014
4210932668 CARPENTER F UNIT #2244 G A COG OPERATING LLC 10799 31.9862013627 -104.030588364 4/29/2014
4210932854 CARPENTER C UNIT #207H ] A COG OPERATING LLC 9350 31.9868746034 -104.034449051 8/16/2015
4210932940 CARPENTER E UNIT #223H G S COG OPERATING LLC 9653 31.9993753042 -104.037081714 5/8/2016
4210932941 CARPENTER € UNIT 222H G A COG OPERATING LLC 10523 31.9993753019 -104.037249568 4/27/2016
4210933068 CARPENTER F UNIT #226H G A COG OPERATING LLC 10579 319991330958 -104.035334485 $/15/2017
4238933715 RAMSEY AA 1 #1H [+] C CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY 0 319843553178 -104.010865335
4238933923 ALL IN BS #102H 0 A CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY 8333 31.9991372474 -104.010835248 11/18/2013
4238934671 ALL IN BS #103H o) X CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY [ 31.9991619757 -104.015741200
4238934672 ALL IN BS #204H ¢} X CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY 0 31.9991752611 -104.020502186
4238935403 HWY 285 SWD #2 S X NGL WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN LLC 0 31.9922305898 -104.022500981

Whitt 31 SWD No. 1 - 1 Mile Area of Review List

NM-OCD (2019}
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Exhibit 2



Exhibits of Chris Wevand
On Behalf of NGL Water Solutions Permian, LL.C




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGI. WATER
SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC

FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 20404 (WHITT 31)
AFFIDAVIT OF CHRIS WEYAND
STATE OF _{ EXAS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF TRAVIS )

[, Chris Weyand, make the following affidavit based upon my own personal knowledge.

L. I am over eighteen (18) years of age and am otherwise competent to make the
statements contained herein.

2 I am a Staff Engineer at Lonquist & Co., LLC. My responsibilitics at Lonquist &
Co., LLC include saltwater disposal well permitting efforts in New Mexico as well as other

states and jurisdictions.

B I graduated from Texas A&M University in 2010 with an enginccring degree.
4. [ am familiar with the application that NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC

("NGL") has filed in this matter.

5. In Case No. 20404, NGL (OGRID No. 372338) seecks an order approving thc
Whitt 31 SWD #1 well, which is a salt water disposal well.

6. I compiled a list of all partics entitled to notice within a one-mile arca of review. |

reviewed County and Division records to determine the parties entitled to notice, including the



owner of the surface (NGL) and leasehold operators or other affected person. With respect to
affected parties, I determined whether there was an operator, as shown in the Division records, or
a designated unit operator, and if not, whether there were any working interests whose interest is
evidenced by a written conveyance document either of record; and as to any tract or interest not
subject to an existing oil and gas lease, whether there were mineral interest owner whose interest
is evidenced by a written conveyance document either of record; and whether the United States
or state of New Mexico owns the mineral estate in the spacing unit or identified tract or any part
thereof, the BLM or state land office, as applicable.

7. The area of review was evaluated for offset wellbores penetrating the injection
formation and to determine notice parties as part of the C-108 Application.

8. The Whitt 31 SWD #1 well is located approximately 2,335 feet from State Trust
Lands (those lands are located in Sec. 36-T26S-R28E). Based on my review of the information

available to me, the Whitt 31 SWD #1 well is located approximately 2,335 feet from State minerals

(located in Sec. 36-T26S-R28E).
9. [ attest that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of

my knowledge and belief.

[Signature page follows]



e 7##\/\\

Chfis Weyand .‘

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this3g th day of April, 2019 by Chris Weyand.
P

Notary Public

:3“‘4'4. MARIA L. RIVAS
2 Noftory Public, State of Texas

My Co ssion Expires
oy i Seyenr;ger 16,2019
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Exhibits of Scott Wilson
On Behalf of NGL Water Solutions Permian, LL.C




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL WATER
SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC

FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 20404
(WHITT 31)
AFFIDAVIT OF SCOTT J. WILSON
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, Scott J. Wilson, make the following affidavit based upon my own personal knowledge.

I, I am over eighteen (18) years of age and am otherwise competent to make the
statements contained herein.

2} I am the Senior Vice President for Ryder Scott Company in Denver, Colorado. My
responsibilities at Ryder Scott Company include the performance of reserve appraisals, technical
evaluations, and reservoir analysis.

3. I have obtained a bachelor’s degree in petroleum engineering from the Colorado
School of Mines, and a master’s degree business from the University of Colorado. I have worked
as a petroleum engineer since 1983.

4. I am familiar with the amended application that NGL Water Solutions Permian,

LLC (“NGL”) has filed in this matter, and I have conducted a nodal analysis and reservoir study



related to the area which is the subject matter of the application. A copy of my study is attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

5. The applicant, NGL (OGRID No. 372338), seeks an order approving the Whitt 31
SWD #1 well (Case No. 20404) which is a salt water disposal well.

6. The well will be spaced out and will not be located closer than approximately 1
mile from other disposal wells, approved for injection into the Devonian and Silurian formations.

Ve The approved injection zone for the wells is located below the base of the Woodford
Shale formation and above the Ordovician formation, which consists of significant shale deposits.

8. The wells will primarily be injecting fluids into the Wristen Group and Fusselman
formations, with some fluids potentially being injected into the Upper Montoya Group. Each of
these sub-formations or zones are located within what is commonly referred to by operators and
the Division as the “Devonian Silurian™ formations. These zones consist of a very thick sequence
of limestone and dolostone which has significant primary and secondary porosity and permeability
that is collectively between 800 to 1,800 feet thick.

9. I have reviewed step rate tests for similar disposal wells drilled within the area and
conducted a nodal analysis. It is my opinion that a large percentage of surface pressure it was
encountering using smaller diameter tubing was a result of friction pressure. In Case No. 15720
evidence had been presented to the Division showing that up to 85% of this surface pressure was
due to friction. Increasing the tubing size would reduce friction and would conserve pump
horsepower, fuel, and reduce emissions.

10. My nodal analysis indicates that increasing the tubing size to 7” by 5 %” would not
significantly increase reservoir pressures over a twenty-year time period. The injection zone is

located within a reservoir with significant thickness which consists of high permeability rocks,



which results in only very small pressure increases even when injection is increased to a rate of
40,000 barrels per day over a 20 year period.

11. It is my opinion that increasing the tubing size will not cause fractures in the
formation. Wellhead pressures are set at a maximum that is below the formation fracture pressure
and, as a result, it is impossible to get above the formation fracture pressure while honoring
wellhead pressure constraints. Consequently, it is highly unlikely that increasing the tubing size
in the wells would result in fractures to the formation.

12. I have also studied the potential impact on pore pressures and put together a
simulation of the radial influence that the wells would have if larger tubing is used for a period of
time. A copy of this study is included within Exhibit A to this affidavit. This study shows that it
is anticipated that there will be a minimal impact on reservoir pressures and that the majority of
fluids will not travel greater than | mile in 20 years.

13. My studies further indicate that additional injection wells located one mile away
from the wells, will not create any materially adverse pressures in the formation.

14. 1 attest that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

15.  The granting of these applications is in the interests of conservation and the
prevention of waste.

[Signature page follows]



JASMINE GRIMES ) — 4
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO e /
NOTARY ID 20194004439 { : eSS 2 r~

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB 5, 2023 Scott J. Wilson

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this <4 th day of April, 2019 by Scott J. Wilson.
/\ Aswune ) \Y/M/Yl (o,

Nétiry Public J

My commission expires: Q \l ‘/ l /() _/)




NGL Water Solutions, LLC

Exh. 1

Typucal Wellbore Hydraulics Models predict a 30% increase in
maximum injection rate between 5.5 tubing and 7x5.5 tubing.

Alpha2 Alpha 2 WellboreSize Sensitivity.snp Rate vs. Pressure25-Sep-18 14:50:13
Reservoir Data WB Depth (MD ft)= 13870
Pressure = 5974.00 psia WHPres (psia) = 1700.00
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NGL Water Solutions, LLC

Increased injection rate per well equates to fewer injectors.

Exh. 2

Alpha2 Adpha 2 WelboreSze Sensitvity snp. Rate:vz. Wellbone:- Tubing ID (in)
Reservair Data 25-Sep- 18 17°06:22
Pressure = 5§974.00 psia W Depth (VD) ftj= 13870
kh=  11900.0 VWitiPres (paia) =1700.00
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S NGL Water Solutions, LLC

Increasing tubing size will decrease friction losses and conserve horsepower.

2 example tubing sizes and their impact on friction losses.
Pressure losses at various injection rates
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NGL Water Solutions, LLC

Terrain is level and infrastructure is plentiful.
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NGL Water

Exh.5

Solutions, LLC

Wells injecting water into the Devonian formation in the area.
Area is roughly 30 miles (E-W) by 20 miles (N-S)
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) :
\‘() NGL Water Solutions, LLC
| Wells injecting water into the Devonian formation in the area.
Area is roughly 36 miles (E-W) by 20 miles (N-S).

= Whitt 31 location with
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Exh. 7
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NGL Water Solutions, LLC

é’ Pressure at 20 years is affected by original pressure, injected
volumes, and the ability of the reservoir to dissipate pressure.
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é)_b NGL Water Solutions, LLC

Large scale saturation profiles after 20 years of injection.
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¢ NGL Water Solutions, LLC

U | | | o
Detailed saturation profiles after 20 years of injection.
Maverick, Harpoon, Tomahawk, Madera wells in refined grid
with 610" Cells. Other Cells are 1320’ on each side.
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-3 NGL Water Solutions, LLC E

Typical wells showing interference when spaced 1, 1.5, and 2 miles apart.
Closer spacing causes rates to fall, but not significantly.
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Injecting Bottomhole Pressure (psia)
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NGL Water Solutions, LLC
Simulation predictions for individual wells over time.
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NGL Water Solutions, LLC
Simulation predictions for individual wells over time.

Exh. 21

Injection well rates are stable until max injection pressures are reached for wells in
thinner sections of the injection zone and/or surrounded by other injectors.
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Exhibits of Kate Zeigler
On Behalf of NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLLC




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL WATER
SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC

FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 20404 (WHITT 31)
AFFIDAVIT OF DR. KATE ZEIGLER
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, Dr. Kate Zeigler, make the following affidavit based upon my own personal knowledge.

. I am over eighteen (18) years of age and am otherwise competent to make the
statements contained herein.

2, I am the senior geologist at Zeigler Geologic Consulting, and I provide a wide range
of geoscience related services to companies and other entities in Southeastern New Mexico.

3. I have obtained a bachelor’s degree in geology from Rice University, a master’s
degree in palcontology from the University of New Mexico, and a Ph.D. in stratigraphy and
paleomagnetism from the University of New Mexico. Additionally, | have completed several
surface geologic maps for the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resource’s Geologic
Mapping Program as well as for independent operators who are exploring prospects within the
western Permian Basin. | have also conducted a prior geologic study concerning what is

commonly referred to as the Devonian and Silurian formations in Southeastern New Mexico to



help determine whether the approval of 7” by 5 %" tubing is appropriate in Devonian and Silurian
salt water disposal wells approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division.

4. I am familiar with the amended application that NGL Water Solutions Permian.
LLC (“NGL”) has filed in this matter. and | have conducted a geologic study of the lands which
are the subject matter of the application. A copy of my geologic study, including cross sections, a
structure map and isopach are included in Attachment A to this affidavit.

5. The applicant, NGL (OGRID No. 372338), seeks an order approving the Whitt 31
SWD #1 well (Case No. 20404), which is a salt water disposal well.

6. I have been informed that the injection intervals for the well will be isolated to the
Devonian and Silurian formations (also referred to as the Wristen Group and Fusselman
Formation) and the well will have four strings of casing protecting the fresh water aquifer, the salt-
bearing interval, the Permian aged rocks through the Wolfcamp Formation. The deepest casing is
7 5/8”, which is cemented and cement is circulated on the 7 5/8” casing.

7 The well will be spaced out and not located closer than approximately 1 mile from
other disposal well that have been approved for injection into the Devonian and Silurian
formations.

8. The injection zone for the well are located below the Woodford Shale. The
Woodford Shale is an Upper Devonian unit which has low porosity and permeability and consists
predominantly of shale and mudstone with some carbonate beds. The Woodford Shale acts as a
permeability boundary to prevent fluids from moving upward out of the underlying formations.
The Woodford Shale formation in the areas where the well is located is between 100 feet to 120

feet thick.
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9. Below the injection zone for the well is the Ordovician formation, also referred to
as the Simpson Group, which contains sequences of shale that make up approximately 55% of the
total thickness of the formation in any given place and can likewise act as a permeability boundary
which prevents fluids from migrating downwards into deeper formations and the basement rock.
In the areas where the well is located, the Ordovician formation is between 350° and 400’ feet
thick and, as a result, there is a significant thickness in this lower shale. Below the Ordovician is
the Ellenburger Formation, which is up to 800 feet thick.

10.  Based on my geologic study of the area. it is my opinion that the approved injection
cone for the well is located below the base of the Woodford Shale formation and above the
Simpson Group formation, both of which consist of significant shale deposits. Evidence indicates
that shale formations located above and below the approved injection zones will likely restrict
fluids from migrating beyond the approved injection zones for the well.

11.  The well will primarily be injecting fluids into the Wristen Group and Fusselman
Formation, with some fluids potentially being injected into the Upper Montoya Group. Each of
these rock units are located within what is commonly referred to by operators and the Division as
the “Devonian-Silurian” formations. These zones consist of a very thick sequence of limestone
and dolostone which has significant primary and secondary porosity and permeability that is
collectively between 1,500 to 1,800 feet thick.

12.  Itis my opinion that there is no risk to freshwater resources for injection within the
Wristen Group, Fusselman, and Upper Montoya Group because of the depth of these sub-

formations and the upper shale pcrmeability boundary created by the Woodford Shale.



13.  Ihave also studied the location of known fault lines within the area where the well
is proposed to be drilled and the closest projected fault line to the well is located approximately 1
mile away from where the well are proposed to be drilled.

14.  There are no currently recognized production shales within the Wristen Group,
Fusselman Formation, and Upper Montoya Group in this part of the western Permian Basin. While
there may be some isolated traps located within these sub-formations, it takes significant ability
with imaging to be able to locate these deposits in order to properly target them.

15.  Tattest that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

16.  The granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and the prevention
of waste.

[Signature page follows]



(ihe z/;g}/

Dr. Kate Zeigler

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this Sth day of April, 2019 by Dr. Kate Zeigler.

L_Efj;ﬁ-x:_;

Notary Public/

My commission expires:_© l‘ 22023

OFFICIAL SEAL
BELINDO YAZZIE

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
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Stratigraphic chart for the Delaware Basin from Broadhead (2017).
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Exhibits of Dr. Steven Tavlor
On Behalf of NGL Water Solutions Permian, LL.C




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL WATER
SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 20404 (WHITT 31)

AFFIDAVIT OF DR. STEVEN TAYLOR

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )

I, Dr. Steven Taylor, make the following affidavit based upon my own personal
knowlcdge.

1. I am over eighteen (18) years of age and am otherwise coml;etent to make the
statements contained herein.

2 I have worked at the Los Alamos National Labs from 1991 to 2006. I currently
am the secretary of GeoEnergy Monitoring Systems, Inc., a company that builds and conducts
seismic monitoring.

2 I have obtained a Bachelor of Science degree in geology at Ohio University
(1975) and a Ph.D. in Geophysics at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology (1980).

4. I am familiar with the amended application that NGL Water Solutions Permian,
LLC (“NGL”) filed in this matter and I have conducted a study related to the areas which is the

subjcct matter of the application.



3. The applicant, NGL (OGRID No. 372338), seeks an order approving the Whitt 31
SWD #1 well (Case No. 20404), which is a salt water disposal well.

6. The injection zone for the well is located below the base of the Woodford Shale
formation and above the Ordovician formation, which consists of significant shale deposits.

9, The closest known fault line is located approximately 2 to 20 miles away from
where the well is proposed to be located.

8. I have studied seismic catalogs, unpublished catalogs and USGS catalogs for the
time period of 2010 — 2017 sclective events within 50 km of one the Striker SWD wells.
Attached as Exhibit A is a copy of my study. My study concludes that there is very little seismic
activity in the areas where the well is proposed to be located.

9. I have also reviewed information provided by FTI Platt Sparks involving several
different fault slip probability analysis conducted, using a tool created by Stanford University.
These fault slip potential models showed low probability of slip or earthquakes to known
mapped faults located closest to the well. A copy of the studies are attached hereto as Exhibit B.

10. I attest that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

[Signature page follows]



A—E/M\ ._\ o
Dr. Steven Taylor
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SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this %05 day of April, 2019 by Dr. Steven
Taylor.
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Seismic Catalog Analysis Within 50 km of Whitt 31 SWD #1 Well

Prepared for NGL-Permian
by
GeoEnergy Monitoring Systems
April 4, 2019

Analysis is based on NMT seismic catalogs, unpublished catalogs and USGS catalogs for the time
period 2010-2017 selecting events within 50 km of the Striker 2 SWD well. Additionally, seismic
monitoring through March 31, 2019 from the three NGL seismic stations installed at Striker 2, Striker 3
and Striker 6 SWD wells installed on September 6, 2018. NGL/GeoEMS installed a seismic monitor at
the Salty Dog SWD well (SDOG) in Texas just across New Mexico border on March 28, 2019 that will
help constrain locations in southeastern NM.

Striker Two (STR2), Sand Dunes well, Lat/Long: 32.2072820/-103.7557370
Striker Three (STR3), Gossett well, Lat/Long: 32.2551110/-104.0868610
Striker Six (STR6), Madera well, Lat/Long: 32.2091150/-103.5359570
Salty Dog (SDOG), Salty Dog well, Lat/Long: 32.22531/ -103.045212

Figure 1 shows seismic station locations with estimated detection levels for M 1.0 (green circles) and
M 1.5 (red circles) along with NGL-Permian stations (yellow pushpins). Figure 2 shows seismicity
listed in Table 1 shown as red circles and additional regional stations from TexNet and NMT (green
pushpins). These regional stations are used along with the 3 Striker SWD seismic stations for regional
monitoring.

The USGS reports only two events in the vicinity since 2010. New Mexico Tech runs a seismic
network (SC) north of the wells for the DOE Waste Isolation Plant (only short-period vertical
components). There are a total of seven seismic events in this time period ranging in magnitude from
1.0 to 3.1. Since the seismic deployment, there have been six event detections and having preliminary
locations using available regional data (Figure 3). Due to the small magnitudes, the signal-to-noise
levels are low so the locations have large uncertainty and there is little constraint on depth.

Table 1: Seismicity Within 50 km of Striker SWD Wells 2010-2017

Date Origin Time GMT  Latitude Longitude Depth (km) Magnitude

20111227 23:10:37 32.37 -103.95 NaN 1.6
20120318 10:57:22 32.281 -103.892 5.0 3.1
20170211 14:34:27 32.29 -103.92 NaN 1.5
20170302 11:38:53 32.37 -103.88 NaN 1.7
20170325 22:46:01 32.13 -103.77 NaN 1
20170503 17:47:21 32.082 -103.023 5.0 2.6
20170814 01:09:56 32.39 -103.56 NaN 1.2
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Table 2. New Mexico Arca Reporting Period Seismicity (km units)
Date Origin Time (GMT)
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Figure 1. NGL-Permian scismic stations (yellow pushpins). Green and red circles around stations show
approximate detection levels for ML 1.0 and 1.5, respectively.



seismic stations (yellow pushpins). Other regional seismic stations run by TexNet and New Mexico
Tech are shown as green pushpins. Historic seismicity listed in Table 1 shown as red circles. Whitt 31
SWD #1 well is shown as blue pushpin.



Figure 3. Seismic events in between September 6 and March 31, 2019 as red circles (Table 2). Whitt
31 SWD #1 well shown as blue pushpin. Seismic stations as yellow (NGL) or green (NMT and
TexNet) pushpins.
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PLATT SPARKS

May 1, 2019

RE: FSP Analysis
NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC (Whitt 31 SWD #1)

Eddy County, New Mexico

FSP Analysis

The FSP software used for this analysis was jointly developed by Stanford University, Exxon Mobil

and XTO Energy as a tool for estimating fault slip potential resulting from fluid injection.

I have reviewed the geology, seismic activity, injection history and future proposed injection in the
Subject Area and I would conclude that the Proposed Whitt 31 SWD #1 well does not pose a risk of
increasing seismicity in the area. The primary risk reduction factor is that the faults are not optimally
oriented to slip, and significant pressure increases would be necessary to initiate slip on the faults

analyzed.

Fault slip potential (FSP) was analyzed in the area of review shown on Exhibit No. 1. The analysis
integrates the proposed well location as well as any existing injection wells in order to fully assess the
pressure implications of injection in the area and the potential for slip along existing faults. There are

no historical USGS earthquake locations within the review area. (see Exhibit No. 1)

Exhibit No. 2 shows the FSP input parameters for the local stress, average reservoir depth, pressure
gradients and reservoir characteristics. Depths and reservoir characteristics were derived from nearby
well logs and stress values were derived from the Lund Snee and Zoback (2018) paper related to Stress

in the Permian Basin.

Exhibit No. 3 shows the location of existing wells and locations of the Proposed SWD well relative to

the faults documented in this area. The faults are sourced from the Texas Bureau of Economic Geology

925-A Capital of Texas Highway, South | Austin, TX 78746 EXHIBIT
512.327.6930 telephone | 512.327.7069 fax | ftiplattsparks.com 6

tabbies’




p.20of5

and these are also the fault traces shown in the referenced Snee/Zoback paper (Figure 3 in the paper)
and shown as Exhibit No. 4 in my report. The Snee/Zoback paper only considers fault orientation
relative to the stress orientation in determination of fault slip potential. Based on their limited analysis

of the area they concluded the faults have low slip potential based on orientation/azimuth.

In my own independent subsurface mapping of the area I did not find evidence for the BEG fault in this
area. Also, Geomap structure maps on the top of the Siluro-Devonian do not show any faults in this

area. In my opinion this area is unfaulted, however I did honor the BEG faults in the FSP model.

My analysis further incorporates the injection history and future injection projections and the injection
reservoir characteristics to fully assess the potential for slip along these faults. Existing wells were
incorporated into the analysis using their injection volume histories and holding them constant into the
future at their last reported monthly injection volume. The Subject well was modeliled at 50,000
bbls/day and held constant for the life of the analysis (+25 years). The proposed Whitt 32 SWD is also
included in the model at 50,000 bbls/day and held constant for the life of the analysis (+25 years).
(Only wells within the 10 km radius are used in the model)

The wells in the model: (Exhibit No. 3 and Exhibit No. 1)

8 — Whitt 31 SWD

9 — Whitt 32 SWD (proposed)

1-3001523615

2 -3001525530

3-3001539470

4 -3001543630

5-3001544001

6 —4210932853

7 - 4210933166

mF T |
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Exhibit No. 5 illustrates the geomechanical properties of the fault segments in the area of review. It
should be noted that the FSP software only calculates a single pressure change along a fault (at the fault
mid-point) so it is critical that faults are broken into multiple segments to get a true evaluation of the
pressure increases associated with injection. Exhibit No. § also shows the direction of max hor. stress
as denoted by the grey arrows outside the circle on the stereonet in the lower right portion of this exhibit.
Faults that align parallel or closer to this orientation will have the highest potential for slip or lowest

AP to slip. Faults 1-9 have very low potential for slip.

Exhibit No. 6 shows that the input stress and fault values were varied by +/-10% to allow for
uncertainty in the input parameters. Even considering the variability of the inputs the model results
show low probability for slip on the faults in the area of review. An increase of 2,800 psi still only

results in a 10% probability of fault slip.

Exhibit No. 7 takes a closer look at fault 1. The sensitivity analysis is highlighted in the lower right
portion of this exhibit and shows that without any variability of inputs the AP needed to slip is 5,383
psi along this fault. A 10% change in the azimuth of the fault could lower AP needed to slip to 3,250psi.
The analysis is essentially the same for segments F1-F9, with the fault segments F2-F9 requiring
slightly higher AP needed to slip. (See table 1)

Exhibit No. 8 illustrates the AP pressure in a “heat map” and shows AP pressure increases at the

faults as of 1/1/2020. This map indicates AP pressure increase of 192 psi at F6.

Exhibit No. 9 illustrates the AP pressure in a “heat map” and shows AP pressure increases at the faults

as of 1/1/2025. This map indicates AP pressure increase of 1,165 psi at F6.

Exhibit No. 10 illustrates the AP pressure in a “heat map” and shows AP pressure increases at the faults

as of 1/1/2030. This map indicates AP pressure increase of 1,448 psi at F6.

Exhibit No. 11 illustrates the AP pressure in a “heat map” and shows AP pressure increases at the faults
as of 1/1/2035. This map indicates AP pressure increase of 1,638 psi at F6.. Note that this pressure is

still well below the pressure that could initiate fault slip, which takes +3,650 psi.

mFE T 1
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Exhibit No. 12 illustrates the AP pressure in a “heat map” and shows AP pressure increases at the faults
as of 1/1/2040. This map indicates AP pressure increase of 1,786 psi at F6. Note that this pressure is

still well below the pressure that could initiate fault slip, which takes +3,650 psi.

Exhibit No. 13 illustrates the AP pressure in a “heat map” and shows AP pressure increases at the faults
as of 1/1/2045. This map indicates AP pressure increase of 1,910 psi at F6. Note that this pressure is

still well below the pressure that could initiate fault slip, which takes +3,650 psi.

The pressure analysis over time shows that pressure is expected to increase along the faults however
pressures remain below critical levels. The table below shows the AP pressure increases needed to

imitate fault slip along each fault segment and the corresponding AP pressure increases as of 2045:

Fault Segment | AP to slip (fixed inputs) | AP to slip (10% varied inputs) | AP at 2045
F1 5,383 3,250 189
F2 5,901 3,850 415
F3 5,901 3,850 465
F4 6,246 3,800 614
F5 6,246 3,800 1,056
F6 6,232 3,650 1,910
F7 6,190 3,450 1,586
F8 6,244 3,700 672
F9 6,242 3,700 176

TABLE 1

This analysis demonstrates that there is a low likelihood of injection induced seismicity in the Subject

Area.

Conclusion

The faults and fault trends in the area of review are not optimally oriented to slip. The orientation of
the faults requires significant pressure changes (AP +5,383 psi) based on the fixed input parameters
and the AP increase at the faults only reaches 1,910 psi by 2045. This model assumes constant injection

rates over the next +25 years which is not a typical scenario as SWD wells tend to decrease injection

mF T I
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volumes over time as the well ages and disposal demand decreases in the area. If injection volumes

are lower over time than the model represents, then the risk for fault slip is lowered also.

In the event seismicity should occur in the future, the wells closest to the faults (proposed and existing)
should be the wells considered for modification or reduction of injection rates. At this time there is no

evidence to support rate reduction for any of the existing or proposed wells.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (512) 327-6930 or email me at

todd.reynolds@ftiplattsparks.com.
Regards,

Todd W. Reynolds — Geologist/Geophysicist
Managing Director, Economics/FTI Platt Sparks

odd W. HéEynolds

FTI Platt Sparks
512.327.6930 office
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Exh. No. 2

FSP INPUT PARAMETERS
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Declaration of Stephan Nave
On Behalf of NGL Water Solutions Permian, LL.C




DECLARATION OF STEVEN NAVE

I, Steven Nave, declare under penalty of perjury under the law of New Mexico that the

following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

1. I am over eighteen (18) years of age and am otherwise competent to make this
declaration.
2 I am the president of Nave Oil and Gas, which is a fishing tool company that

performs fishing operations in several areas, including the area of Southeastern, New Mexico.

3. I worked as a fisherman for Star Tool Company, a fishing tool company, from
1980 until 2001. 1 later became a partner in Star Tool Company until that company was sold. 1
then later started my own company, Nave Oil and Gas, which also performs fishing operations.
Over the years, I have developed expertise in fishing operations and I have performed fishing
operations on Devonian salt water disposal wells located within Southeastern, New Mexico.

4, 1 am familiar with tubing and casing design requested by NGL Water Solutions
Permian, LL.C which consists of using tapered string tubing that is 7 x 5 1/2”.

51 I have been informed that NGL’s wells will be isolated to the Devonian and
Silurian formations and will have four strings of casing protecting the fresh water, the salt
interval, the Permian aged rocks through the Wolfcamp formation, and the depths to the top of
the Devonian. There is a liner, and the deepest casing is 7 5/8”, which will be cemented and
cement will be circulated.

6. Based on my experience as a fisherman, it is my opinion that there is sufficient

clearance between the 7 5/8” 39 pounds per foot or less casing and the proposed 5 4" tubing to



perform fishing operations. My company regularly performs fishing operations in situations
involving similar dimensions and clearances.

7. Fishing can be performed through different methods when 7 5/8” 39 pounds per
foot or less casing and the proposed 5 '4” tubing is utilized; such as through the use of overshot
tools, spear fishing tools, and (if needed) cutting tools.

8. The use of 7 5/8” 39 pounds per foot or less casing and the proposed 5 %” tubing
will actually allow for the use of a wider variety of fishing tools that cannot typically be used
within salt water disposal wells equipped with smaller tubing and casing sizes. This is because
there is more room to run tools through the inside of the tubing. Additionally, it is my opinion
that it is easier to perform fishing operations when 5 2” tubing is used.

9. Recently, I supervised a fishing job which involved a horizontal Wolfcamp well
which was equipped with casing with a diameter of 7 5/8” 39 pounds per foot or less and casing
with a diameter of 5 %”. In that situation, my company was able to mill off the collar and use
overshot tools to latch on to the piping that needed to be fished out of the well.

10.  In my opinion, fishing operations could be successfully performed even at deeper

depths for Devonian disposal wells provided that a sufficient rig is obtained for the operation.

[Signature Page Follows.]

o



Steve%ave [

Shetpar fLHee
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Notice Affidavit




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

AMENDED APPLICATION OF NGL WATER
SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER
DISPOSAL WELL IN EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 20404

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
Deana M. Bennett, attorney in fact and authorized representative of NGL Water Solutions

Permian LLC, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the above-

referenced Application was provided under a notice letter and that proof of receipt is attached

F)eana M. Bennett

hereto.




SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 30th day of April, 2019 by Deana M.
Bennett. OFFICIAL SEAL

: T
Karlene Schuman 2 ) SL@MQ\E\/W

30 NOTARY PUBLIC } :
X5 a0 STATE OF NEW N :
3 20 otary Public
My Commissicn Expires: [9) 2 ‘ M
A I e

My commission expires:




Karlene Schuman PS Form 3877
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000 Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED
Albuquerque NM 87102 03/22/2019 . .
Firm Mailing Book ID: 163464
Rest.Del.Fee
Line Article Number Name, Street & P.O. Address Postage Fee R.R.Fee Reference Contents
1 9314 8699 0430 0057 2502 16 Oil Conservation Division District IV $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
1220 South Saint Francis Drive Notice
Santa Fe NM 87505
2 9314 8699 0430 0057 2502 23  Oil Conservation Division District II - Artesia $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
811 S. First St. Notice
Artesia NM 88210
3 9314 8699 0430 0057 2502 30 NGL WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
Attn: Joe Vargo Notice
1509 W. Wall St., Ste 306
Midland TX 79701
4 9314 8699 0430 0057 2502 47 NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
P.O. Box 1148 Notice
Santa Fe NM 87504
5 9314 8699 0430 0057 2502 54 BUREAU OF LAND MGMT $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
301 Dinosaur Trail Notice
Santa Fe NM 87508
6 9314 8699 0430 0057 2502 61 COG OPERATINGLLC $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
600 W. Illinois Ave. Notice
Midland TX 79701
7 9314 8699 0430 0057 2502 78 OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LP =N $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110 R ) Notice
Houston TX 77046 AY
8 9314 8699 0430 0057 2502 85 COG PRODUCTION LLC 5 ; %*{b $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
P.O. Box 2064 O L Notice
Midland TX 79702 R &
9 9314 8699 0430 0057 2502 92 CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY \ X £ J $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
Attn: Charlene Winston 5/ Notice
P.O. Box 2197 " U2
Houston TX 77252 ,
10 9314 8699 0430 0057 2503 08 CHEVRON USA INC $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
6301 Deauville Blvd Notice
Midland TX 79706
11 9314 8699 0430 0057 2503 15 FEATHERSTONE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
P.O. Box 429 Notice
Roswell NM 88202
12 9314 8699 0430 0057 2503 22 EOG Y RESOURCES INC $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
104 S. 4th St. Notice
Artesia NM 88210
13 9314 8699 0430 0057 2503 39 Rustler Hills LTD $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
P.O. Box 72 Notice
Orla TX 79770
14 9314 8699 0430 0057 2503 46 James Hale $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
349 Indian Lake Rd Notice

Hendersonville TN 37075
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Karlene Schuman PS Form 3877
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000 Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED
Albuquerque NM 87102 03/22/2019 o .
Firm Mailing Book ID: 163464
Rest.Del.Fee
Line Article Number Name, Street & P.O. Address Postage Fee  R.R.Fee Reference Contents
15 9314 8699 0430 0057 2503 53 EOG Resources Inc. $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0006 Whitt $0.00
P.O. Box 2267 Notice
Midland TX 79702
Totals: $21.78 $52.50 $24.00 $0.00
Grand Total: $98.25
List Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces Postmaster: Dated:
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Name of receiving employee
15
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2019 Walz CertifiedPro.net



9314869904300057250353
9314869904300057250346
9314869904300057250339
9314869904300057250322
9314869904300057250315
9314869904300057250308
9314869904300057250292
9314869904300057250285
9314869904300057250278
9314869904300057250261
9314863904300057250254
9314869904300057250247
9314869904300057250230
9314869904300057250223
9314869904300057250216

te Creat
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-221:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-221:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM
2019-03-22 1:16 PM

€0G Resources Inc.
James Hale

Rustler Hills LTD
EOG Y RESOURCES INC

FEATHERSTONE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
CHEVRON USA INC

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY

COG PRODUCTION LLC

OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LP

COG OPERATING LLC

BUREAU OF LAND MGMT

NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE

NGL WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC

Oil Conservation Division District Il - Artesia

Oil Conservation Diviston District IV

Transaction Report Detalls - CertifiedPro.net
Firm Mail Book 1D= 163464

Generated: 4/30/2018 7:32:20 AM

Mame 2

Attn: Charlene Winston

Attn. Joe Vargo

P.O. Box 2267

349 indian Lake Rd
P.O.Box 72

104 S. 4th St.

P.0. Box 429

6301 Deauville Bivd

P.0. Box 2197

P.0O. Box 2064

S Greenway Plaza, Suite 110
600 W. ilhinais Ave.

301 Dinosaur Trail

P.O. Box 1148

1509 W. Wall 5t., Ste 306
811S. First St.

Midtand
Hendersonville
Orla
Artesia
Roswell
Midland
Houston
Midland
Houston
Midland
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Midland
Artesia

1220 South Saint Francis Drive  Santa Fe

37075
79770
88210
88202
79706
77252
79702
77046
79701
87508
87504
79701
88210
87505

Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Lost

Delivered
Delivered
Delivered
Delivered

Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Rece:pt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic
Return Receipt - Electronic

03-27-2019
03.27-2019
04-15-2019
03-25-2019
03-25-2019
03-25-2019
03-26-2019
03-27-2018
03-25-2019
03-26-2019

03-25-2019
03-25-2019
03-25-2019
03-26-2019



Transaction Details

Recipient:

BUREAU OF LAND MGMT
301 Dinosaur Trail

Santa Fe, NM 87508

Sender:

Kariene Schuman

Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000
Albuguergue, NM 87102

Transaction created by: Karlenes
User ID: 206E6

Firm Mailing Book ID: 163464
Batch ID: 153629

USPS Article Number:

Return Receipt Article Number;

Service Options:
Mail Service:
Reference #:
Postage:

Fees:

Status:

Custom Field 1:

9314869904300057250254
Not Applicable

Return Receipt - Electronic
Certified

87806-0006 Whitt

$1.45

$5.10

Lost

Whitt

Transaction History

Event Description Event Date

Details

Mailbook Generated

USPS® Certified Mail
USPS® Certified Mail
USPS® Certified Mail
USPS®: Certified Mail

03-22-2019 02:07 PM
03-22-2019 05:10 PM
03-22-2019 11:01 PM
03-23-2019 01:59 AM
03-23-2019 05:43 PM

[WALZ] - Firm Mailing Book 163464 generated by Karlenes

[USPS] - PRESHIPMENT INFO SENT USPS AWAITS ITEM at TEMECULA.CA
[USPS] - PROCESSED THROUGH USPS FACILITY at ALBUQUERQUE NM
{USPS] - DEPART USPS FACILITY at ALBUQUERQUE.NM

[USPS] - PROCESSED THROUGH USPS FACILITY at ALBUQUERQUE,NM
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March 22, 2019
ar MoODRALL SPERLING

LAWYTERS

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Re:  APPLICATION OF NGL WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC
FOR APPROVAL OF SALT WATER DISPOSAL WELL IN
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 20404
TO: AFFECTED PERSONS

This letter is to advise you that NGL Water Solutions Permian, LLC (“NGL”)
has filed an amended application with the Oil Conservation Division
(“Division”). NGL has amended the application only to correct two
typographical errors in the designated range and footages. In its amended
application, NGL seeks an order for the Division approving disposal through
the Whitt 31 SWD #1 well at a surface location 1,191 feet from the North line
and 2,335 feet from the West line of Section 31, Township 26 South, Range 29
East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico for the purpose of operating a salt
water disposal well. NGL seeks authority to inject salt water into the Silurian-
Devonian formation at a depth of 14,990’ to 16,137. NGL further seeks
approval of the use of 7 inch tubing inside the surface and intermediate casings
and 5 2 inch tubing inside the liner and an injection rate for the well of 50,000
bbls per day. The Division has not yet assigned a case number to this case.
Because none of the attachments to the application contain any errors, NGL has
not provided those attachments with this letter.

This case is currently set for a hearing before a Division Examiner on April 4,
2019, starting at 8:15 a.m. The hearing will be held in Porter Hall in the Oil
Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Office located at 1220 South Saint Francis
Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As a party who may be affected by this
application, we are notifying you of your right to appear at the hearing and
participate in the case, including the right to present evidence either in support
of or in opposition to the application. Failure to appear at the hearing may
preclude you from any involvement in the case at a later date.

You are notified that if you desire to appear in this case, then you are requested
to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division at least four business days in
advance of a scheduled hearing before the Division or the Commission, but in
no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the Thursday preceding the
scheduled hearing date, with a copy delivered to the undersigned.

Deana M. Bennett
Deana.bennett@medrall.com
505-848-1834

Modrall Sperling
Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.

500 Fourth Street NW
Suite 1000
Albuquerque,

New Mexico 87102

PO Box 2168
Albuquerque,
New Mexico 87103-2168

Tel: 505.848.1800
www.modrall.com



Page 2

Sincerely,

Hime M Bownrf

Deana M. Bennett
Attorneys for Applicant




y C; 2l
Karlene Schuman PS Form 3877
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000 Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED {
Albuquerque NM 87102 03/15/2019 3 gl '
Firm Mailing Book 1D: 162862
Rest.Del.Fee
Line Article Number Name, Street & P.O. Address Postage Fee R.R.Fee Reference Contents
1 9314 8699 0430 0057 0000 64 Oil Conservation Division District IV $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
1220 South Saint Francis Drive Notice
Santa Fe NM 87505
2 9314 8699 0430 0057 0000 71  Oil Conservation Division District II - Artesia $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
811 S. First St. Notice
Artesia NM 88210
3 9314 8699 0430 0057 0000 88 NGL WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
Attn: Joe Vargo Notice
1509 W. Wall St., Ste 306
Midland TX 79701
4 9314 8699 0430 0057 0000 95 NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
P.O. Box 1148 Notice
Santa Fe NM 87504
5 9314 8699 0430 0057 0001 01 BUREAU OF LAND MGMT $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
301 Dinosaur Trail Notice
Santa Fe NM 87508
6 9314 8699 0430 0057 0001 18 COG OPERATING LLC $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
600 W. Illinois Ave. Notice
Midland TX 79701
7 9314 8699 0430 0057 0001 25 OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LP $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whtt $0.00
5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110 Notice
Houston TX 77046 .
8 9314 8699 0430 0057 0001 32 COG PRODUCTION LLC $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
P.O. Box 2064 Notice
Midland TX 79702
9 9314 8699 0430 0057 0001 49 CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
Attn: Charlene Winston Notice
P.O. Box 2197
Houston TX 77252
10 9314 8699 0430 0057 0001 56 CHEVRON USA INC $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
6301 Deauville Bivd Notice
Midland TX 79706
11 9314 8699 0430 0057 0001 63 FEATHERSTONE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
P.O. Box 429 Notice
Roswell NM 88202
12 9314 8699 0430 0057 0001 70 EOG Y RESOURCES INC $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
104 S. 4th St. Notice
Artesia NM 88210
Totals: $17.40 $42.00 $19.20 $0.00
Grand Total: $78.60
List Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces Postmaster: Dated:
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Name of receiving employee

12
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Karlene Schuman PS Form 3877 Nasne =
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000 Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED
Albuquerque NM 87102 03/19/2019 X =
Firm Mailing Book ID: 163144
Rest.Del.Fee
Line Article Number Name, Street & P.O. Address Postage Fee R.R.Fee Reference Contents
1 9314 8699 0430 0057 1082 96  Rustier Hills LTD $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
P.O. Box 72 Notice
Orla TX 79770
2 9314 8699 0430 0057 1083 02 James Hale $1.45 $3.50 $1.60  87806-0003 Whitt $0.00
349 Indian Lake Rd Notice
Hendersonville TN 37075
Totals: $2.90 $7.00 $3.20 $0.00
Grand Total: $13.10
List Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces Postmaster: Dated:
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Name of receiving employee
2
Wit

Page 1
2019 Walz CertifiedPro.net



Transaction Report Details - CertifiedPro.net
Firm Mail Book 1D= 162862

Generated: 4302015 8:47:21 AM

Mrma 2 S M livery [iate

9314869904300057000170 2019-03-15 10:21 AM EQG Y RESOURCES INC 104 S. 4th St Artesia Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic 03-18-2019
9314869904300057000163 2019-03-15 10:21 AM FEATHERSTONE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION P.O. Box 429 Roswell N 88202 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic 03-18-2019
9314869904300057000156 2019-03-15 10:21 AM CHEVRON USA INC 6301 Deauville Blvd Midland  TX 79706 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic 03-20-2019
9314869904300057000149 2019-03-15 10:21 AM CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY Attn: Charlene Winston P.O. Box 2197 Houston TX 77252 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic 03-20-2019
9314869904300057000132 2019-03-15 10:21 AM COG PRODUCTION LLC P.O. Box 2064 Midland TX 79702 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic 03-27-2019
9314869904300057000125 2019-03-15 10:21 AM OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LP S Greenway Plaza, Suite 110 Houston TX 77046 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic 03-19-2019
9314869904300057000118 2019-03-15 10:21 AM COG OPERATING LLC 600 W. litinois Ave. Midland  TX 79701 Lost Return Receipt - Electronic

9314869904300057000101 2019-03-15 10:21 AM BUREAU OF LAND MGMT 301 Dinosaur Trail SantaFe NM 87508 To be Returned  Return Receipt - Electronic

9314869904300057000095 2019-03-15 10:21 AM NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE P.0. Box 1148 SantaFe NM 87504 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic 03-18-2019
9314869904300057000088 2019-03-15 10:21 AM NGL WATER SOLUTIONS PERMIAN, LLC Attn: Joe Vargo 1509 W. Wall 5t, Ste 306 Midland  TX 79701 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic 03-18-2019
9314869904300057000071 2019-03-15 10:21 AM Oil Conservation Division District Il - Artesia 811 S, First St. Artesia NM 88210 Delivered Return Recerpt - Electronic 03-18-2019
9314369904300057000064 2019-03-15 10:21 AM Oii Conservation Division District IV 1220 South Saint Francis Drive  SantaFe NM 87505 Delivered Return Receipt - Electronic 03-18-2019



